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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Mr John Morgan

Scheme
:
Local Government Pension Scheme 

Employer
:
Westminster City Council (Westminster)

Regulations
:
The local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 1997 (as amended)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Morgan disagrees with Westminster's calculation of the pensionable remuneration used in his retirement benefits.  He says that they have incorrectly interpreted the rules relating to certificates of protection due to a reduction in pay.  He considers he has suffered financial loss leading to injustice due to the reduced amount of pension and lump sum he has received, and considerable distress and inconvenience in having to pursue the matter.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

RULES OF THE SCHEME

3. The Scheme is governed by the Regulations.

4. Under Regulation 97, Westminster were responsible for taking decisions under the Regulations.  They had delegated responsibility for the administration of the Scheme to the London Pensions Fund Authority (LPFA) who were, therefore, acting as agents for Westminster.

5. Regulation 21 deals with the calculation of a member's final pay on leaving employment.  Regulation 21 (2) states;

"A member's final pay period is the year ending with the day on which he stops being an active member (but see regulations 22 and 23)"

6. Regulation 23 states;

"1) Where a certificate has been issued as respects a member's pay under paragraphs (3) or (4) or, as the case may be, restriction specified in the certificate is not more than 10 years before the date on which he ceases to be an active member, he may elect that his final pay shall be-

(a) a year ending with a day-

(i) falling within the period of five years ending with the last day he was an active member, and

(ii) of which that last day is the anniversary; or

(b) any three consecutive years-

(i) falling within the period of 13 years ending with the last day he was an active member, and

(ii) ending with a day of which that last day is the anniversary."

7. A member must normally elect for the provisions of Reg.  23 to apply.  However, The employer may base the benefits on the certificate without application from the member.

MATERIAL FACTS

8. Mr Morgan was employed by Westminster from 1 February 1983 until his early retirement on 30 April 2001 on grounds of "efficiency of the service" when he was aged 51.

9. On 1 July 1999 he was seconded to the Education Department for one year ie until 30 June 2000.  This employment included an element of contractual overtime, which is pensionable under the Regulations, and therefore had the effect of increasing his pay for pension purposes.  At the end of the secondment, he was offered an alternative role in which his pay was reduced.  He subsequently entered into discussions about the possibility of early retirement.  
10. On 20 July 2000, Westminster issued him with a certificate of protection of pension benefits due to reduction in pay under Regulation 23 of the Regulations.  
11. Westminster agreed to his early retirement on 17 January 2001, Mr Morgan having written on 7 December 2000 in order to seek to resolve the position in which he found himself.

SUBMISSIONS AND DISPUTES

12. Mr Morgan says he based all his assumptions about the effect of the certificate of reduction on the Scheme Booklet, "The Choice The Guide" He says the booklet infers that he could choose any period of 12 months during his last 5 years of employment.  He says the booklet states "your final pay will be the best final pay in the last five years" Westminster say the period has to end on either the last day of employment, or on a date with the same anniversary.

13. Mr Morgan also says that he has been advised; 

"Normally, the rules outweigh any material provided to you.  However, recent cases with the Pensions Ombudsman has shown that if any wording of the guide is explicit and has not given any doubt in the mind as to the intention, then the Guide could have reasonably been expected to be relied upon."

14. Westminster also argue that the Scheme Booklet should not have been relied on because they say;

· a statement in the introduction says "it is for general use and cannot cover every personal circumstance"

· The contents page says; "in the event of any dispute over your pension benefits, the appropriate legislation will prevail as this booklet does not confer any statutory rights"

· The wording in relation to certificates of reduction makes it clear that this note is a general description for guidance only.  

15. Mr Morgan interprets the regulations as meaning that he can elect to choose any period of 365 days during the last five years of his employment.  Therefore, he considers he should be permitted to choose the period from 1 July 1999 to 30 June 2000 so that the final pay used in his retirement calculation will end on the last day of his secondment.  He says that "anniversary" is not defined in the regulations and, therefore, taking Regulation 23, as a whole, could lead to that interpretation.  Westminster argue that "anniversary" is defined and that Regulation 23 is "led" by Regulation 21 which contains the definition of final pay.  Mr Morgan asserts that both his and Westminster's interpretation have equal merits

16. Mr Morgan argues that had he known the true interpretation of the regulations in relation to the certificate of reduction he would have "negotiated a different retirement date" Westminster say he was dissatisfied with the suitability of the new role offered and subsequently began discussions regarding early retirement.  Further, they say that they have no discretion to interpret the regulations in any other way; their interpretation being consistent with other authorities in the country.  Mr Morgan expresses doubt as to both those statements.  They also point out that he has benefited substantially from the application of the certificate in that his final pay calculation [the period 1 May 1999-30 April 2000] is based mainly on the (higher) seconded post figure.  He also asks on what Westminster base their statement that the wording in relation to certificates of reduction rules is the agreed description for guidance purposes only.  

CONCLUSIONS

17. Regulation 23 (1) when read as whole has the meaning that a member can elect any one of the last five years working backwards from the date he ceased active membership.  The inclusion of "and of which that last day is the anniversary" ensures that he cannot choose any twelve consecutive months in his last five years.  The word "anniversary" has the same meaning applicable in ordinary, everyday use.  I see no reason to assign a different meaning to it in the context of this case.  Neither is it necessary, for the regulations to contain a specific definition of the word, as suggested by Mr Morgan.  It therefore has the meaning "the date in which an event occurred in some previous year" 

18. Mr Morgan contends that he "conducted all subsequent negotiations on my pensionable benefits on the basis that my ‘final pay period’ for the pension purposes would be the year from 1 July 1999 to 30 June 2000.  I had based this view on the booklet........" 

19. The booklet stated on page 11;

"if your pay has been reduced or the rate at which it may be increased has been restricted through circumstances beyond your control within the last ten years and at the time you received a Certificate of Protection from your employer stating this then your final pay will be the best years pay will be the best years pay in the last five years, or the best consecutive three year average in the last thirteen years.

I would accept that this paragraph when read in isolation could lead to the interpretation given by Mr Morgan.  However, page 1 of the booklet makes clear that words in bold type are terms defined in pages 39 to 42 of the booklet.

20. The term "final pay" is defined on page 39 of the Scheme booklet as follows;

"Final pay.  This is the figure used to calculate most of your pension benefits and is normally your pay in the last year before you retire, or one of the previous two years pay if that amount is higher.........." 

21. Taking that definition into account does not lead to the interpretation that any period can be chosen as suggested by Mr Morgan.  

22. I see no evidence that he sought to clarify his understanding of the regulations with Westminster during the period following the reduction in pay.  In this case, the Scheme booklet contained sufficiently clear and robust language that the reader might infer that it would be unwise to base an important decision, such as which date of retirement to choose, solely on the general guidance for which the booklet was intended.

23. The advice quoted by Mr Morgan (paragraph 13) gives the impression that I have determined in these cases that the wording of a scheme booklet or other material can over-ride the Scheme Rules.  That is not so.  Leaving aside for the moment that my determinations do not aim to be binding precedents and are decisions made on the facts of each individual case, I doubt whether I have ever determined that the wording of a scheme booklet overrides the scheme rules or other statues.  What I may well have said is that even though the scheme rules provide entitlement to a particular benefit, advice in documents to the effect that some benefit exists may give rise to a reasonable expectation, and may lead to the need for compensation if a person adversely alters his position in reliance of that unreasonable expectation.  Schemes should not give misleading information in Guidance Notes or other documents.

24. Mr Morgan contends that he would have "negotiated a different date" had he known the correct interpretation of the regulations.  Whether this would have been possible is somewhat speculative although I note that it seems to have been his initiative which led to the date being fixed.  I also accept that had he known of Westminster's interpretation he might have sought some earlier date more advantageous to him; whether he would have succeeded, however, is far from clear.  .   

25. I note that no calculation of estimated benefits, based on the certificates of reduction, was supplied as part of the discussion process leading to Mr Morgan's retirement.  Westminster say it was their normal practice not to provide quotations prior to a Committee Meeting in order not to raise any false expectations regarding the outcome.  Mr Morgan did not query this practice and I see nothing to suggest that he relied on a higher figure provided by Westminster to his detriment.  Indeed, earlier estimates of benefits were lower than the benefits eventually received and the final pay included the higher figure paid during the period of secondment.  

26. Mr Morgan argues that he has suffered considerable stress and inconvenience in having to pursue this matter.  That may be so but I do not accept that this was due to maladministration on the part of Westminster.  

27. It follows that I do not uphold this complaint.  

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

2 December 2003
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